
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Tindall (Leader) 
Councillor Bromham 
Councillor Dhyani 
 

Councillor England (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Weston 
Councillor Wilkie 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 11) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 

5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There are no referrals to Cabinet. 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Page 12) 

 
7. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Dhyani  
 England (Deputy Leader)  
 Wilkie  
 
Also attended:  Councillor Douris, Williams, Anderson, Pringle, Capozzi and  
   C  Hobson  
 
Officers: M Brookes 

N Howcutt 
S Whelan 
J Doe 
C Hamilton  
R Leydon 
L Wood 
L Fowell 

Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Chief Finance Officer (S151)  
Hemel Place Strategy Programme Manager 
Strategic Director Place 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Planning and Regeneration Assistant Manager 
South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic Plan Lead 
Democratic Services  

 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/80/21   MINUTES 
 

Cabinet agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

CA/81/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies from Cllr Symington and Cllr Weston 
 
Cllr Tindall explained that Cllr Symington has stepped down from Cabinet, Cllr Tindall 
will deputise in her absence. 
 

CA/82/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CA/83/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

CA/84/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

CA/85/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted. 
 

CA/86/21   ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 
 

Decision 

Cabinet resolved to recommend that Council approve the contents of the report on 

Treasury Management performance and the Prudential Indicators for 2022/23. 

Corporate Priorities  
 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
This report is a statutory requirement under the Local Government Act 2003 and is 
an important part of the Council’s financial governance to enable officers and 
Members to review the Council’s financial position 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
This is a S151 Officer report 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Tindall introduced the report and welcomed questions, there were none. 
 
Recommendation agreed. 
 

CA/87/21   MID TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

Decision 

1. Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 as set out 

in Appendix A to the report;  

 
2. Note four year General Fund savings requirement of £4.4m for the duration of 

the MTFS. 

 
3. Note that the Chief Finance Officer will work with the Council’s Strategic 

Leadership Team and Cabinet to identify and deliver options that will achieve 

the medium term saving targets identified within the strategy; 

 
4. Endorse the Financial Planning Framework to support the budget-setting 

process for 2024/25; 

 

Page 4



3 
 

5. Agree that the Chief Finance Officer be requested to revise the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy and re-present to Cabinet and Council for approval if 

material changes to forecasts are required following future Government 

announcements. 

 
6. Note that, as part of the annual CFO statement in the budget report in 

February 2023, the Chief Finance Officer (S151) was required to report on the 

adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. At that point in time the CFO 

confirmed that the level of reserves and balances were adequate to mitigate 

the foreseeable risks. Note that, at this point in time the position, as reported, 

is unchanged. 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
No comments to add to the report 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
This is a S151 Officer report, and recommendations and comments are included in 
the body of the report. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Tindall introduced the reports and welcomed any questions. 
 
Cllr Williams referred to page 31 and wanted to be clear and confirm; the report 
states that the current review would deliver £600,000 of additional income to balance 
the budget? 
 
Cllr Tindall confirmed this was correct however said that he would question this 
himself as he was surprised to see that figure as he was under the impression that 
the figure would be around £400,000. 
 
N Howcutt said that in the medium term the revised parking strategy was expected to 
achieve circa £600,000 over the period of the medium term financial strategy. He 
said that it was an assumption at this point dependant on decisions yet to be made 
by Cabinet, nothing is written in stone. He explained they have a list of assumptions 
on the MTFA that maybe tweaked over time. 
 

Page 5



Cllr Williams wanted to press the point as the report does say £500k in 2024/2025. 
 
N Howcutt said that the figure was assumed at the moment in the medium term with 
additional income expected in 2025/2026. 
 
Recommendations agreed. 
 

CA/88/21   LEASE VARIATION 
 

Decision 

To support the request to submit an application to the First Tier Tribunal (FTT) to 

vary DBC’s leases. 

Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 

The approach recommended in this report will ensure that the lease accurately 

reflects the applied practice for billing service charges and therefore minimise the risk 

of legal challenge 

Deputy S151 Officer: 

The proposal to change the current leases in regards to 
[...]
ice delivery 
• Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer:  
 
The statutory procedure to be followed for the Local Plan is set out in the statute and 
regulations noted in section 6 of this report and the Council will follow the procedures 
through to formal adoption.  There are no further legal implications at this stage and 
any issues arising will be reviewed as the plan progresses to adoption. 
 
S151 Officer:  
 
The delivery of the Local Plan consultation paper has no direct financial impact on 
the Council and has been delivered within approved budgets.  
 
The strategic financial importance to Dacorum of the delivery and implementation of 
a long term Local Plan cannot be underestimated; the plan enables and supports 
wider growth in infrastructure, the local economy and businesses. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Wilkie introduced the report and was happy to take questions. 
 

Page 7



Cllr Williams referred to the chart on page 57, and the column relating to the 2023 
plan, he said that each settlement had a figure for windfall with the exception of 
Berkamstead, which shows as a percentage. If that is correct he asked what that was 
a percentage of. His 2nd question referred to the same chart on page 58, he said that 
he could not make sense of the numbers in the final box.  
 
S Whelan confirmed that the chart on page 57 had now been amended, as the figure 
for Berkhamsted was a typographical error that had now been amended. She said 
that there was an amended version in appendix 4 of the cabinet papers. 
 
R Leydon confirmed that the chart was not lined up properly on page 58 and the 
figure of 5500 quotes should be against Hemel Hempstead, the numbers on the 
column titled previous draft strategy 2020 were the total number of homes proposed 
3 years ago. The second column, which is Revised Strategy and the one they will be 
consulting on shortly sets out the number of homes they were now proposing as 
developing on land identified as the green belt.  
 
Recommendations agreed. 

 

CA/90/21   SOUTH WEST HERTS JOINT STRATEGIC VISION 
 

Decision 

1. Note the feedback received on the SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan Regulation 18 
consultation; 
 

2. Endorse the revised Vision and Objectives for the Plan, incorporating changes 

recommended as a result of the consultation responses (see Appendix 3); 

3. Agree the recommended changes to the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report 

(see Appendix 4); and 

4. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director - Place, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council/Portfolio Holder for Place to agree any non-substantive 

changes, finalise and publish: 

(a) a document setting out the revised Vision and Objectives; and  

(b) an updated Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report. 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
 
 

Page 8



7 
 

Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
No comments to add to the report. 
 
S151 Officer: 
 
No further comments to add. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Wilkie introduced the report and welcomed questions; there were none. 
 
Recommendations agreed. 
 

CA/91/21   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 
 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that, if 
members of the public were present during those items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council and third party companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3 & 5 
 

CA/92/21   INTERIM CONTRACT STRATEGY 
 

Please see Part 2 Minutes 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.57 pm 
 

Page 9



Document is Restricted

Page 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
Last updated: 09.11.23 

 

 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

 DATE 
MATTERS FOR 

CONSIDERATION 

 
Decision 
Making 
Process 

Reports to 
Monitoring 

Officer/ 
S.151 

Officer 

CONTACT DETAILS 
BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION 

 12/12/23 Budget  23/11/23 Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance 
Officer 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 12/12/23 Parking Charges  23/11/23 Ben Hosier – Head of Commercial 
Development  
Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 12/12/23 Quarterly Strategic 
Risk Register 

 23/11/23 Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance 
Officer 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 12/12/23 Council Tax Base 
Report 

 23/11/23 Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance 
Officer 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 30/01/24 Committee Dairy  11/01/24 Mark Brookes – Assistant Director 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 30/01/24 Housing Strategy  11/01/24 David Barrett – Assistant Director – 
Strategic Housing and Delivery 
David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 30/01/24 Fire Safety 
Legislation: 
Responsible 
Person and Duty 
Holder 

 11/01/24 Mark Pinnell – Assistant Director 
Property 
Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 30/01/24 Eastwick Row 
contractor 
approval 

 11/01/24 David Barrett – Assistant Director – 
Strategic Housing and Delivery 
David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 30/01/24 Repairs & 
Maintenance 
Procurement 
Strategy 

 11/01/24 Mark Pinnell  
Assistant Director Property 
Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 30/01/24 Menopause Policy 
 

 11/01/24 Matt Rawdon – Assistant Director – 
People 
Matt.Rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk  

 

 30/01/24 Treasury 
Management Mid-
Year Review 

 11/01/24 Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance 
Officer 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.go
[...]
ix C – Projected Capital Outturn Q2 2023-24 

Background 

papers: 

 

None. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and 

any other 

abbreviations 

used in this 

report: 

GF – General Fund 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

Report Author  

Clare Dempsey, Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 

 

Clare.Dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228264 (ext. 2264) 

Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

 
   

www.dacorum.gov.uk 
 Cabinet 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide details of the projected outturn 

2023-24 as at quarter 2 for the: 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

1. That Cabinet notes the financial position for 

2023-24 as at Quarter 2. 

2. That Cabinet recommends that Council 

approves the following supplementary capital 

budgets representing growth to the Capital 

Programme: 

 £0.025m for additional works relating 

to Leisure Courts improvements.  

 £0.195m to support enhancements to 

the Council’s Leisure facilities.  This 

includes £0.102n for the 

refurbishment of the lighting at 

Jarman Park, £0.070m to replace the 

lift at the Berkhamsted Leisure Centre 

and a £0.022m contribution towards 

Building Energy Management System 

upgrades. 

These supplementary capital bids will be 

financed in line with the Council’s approved 

Capital Strategy. 

3. That Cabinet notes the following slippage on 

the capital programme into future years: 

 General Fund £4.114m 

 Housing Revenue Account £4.523m  

Period for post policy/project review: The Council’s financial position is reported on an 

ongoing, quarterly basis. 

 

Page 14



 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Quarter 2 financial position of the General Fund is reporting a surplus against budget 

of £0.536m, the quarter 1 position was a surplus of £0.767, hence there has been a 

reduction of £0.231m from the first quarter. In summary, this is due to pressures from the 

imminent public sector pay award £0.500m,  employee cost pressures for Neighbourhood 

Operations of an additional £0.109m, additional expenditure on works to trees £0.150m, 

£0.254m on Place interim costs while offset by increased investment income of £0.551m, 

and a reduction in borrowing costs of £0.232m. 

1.2 The HRA is reporting a budget pressure of £0.370m at quarter 2, a quarter on quarter 

reduction of £0.020m.  There are increased pressures of £3.777m on repairs and 

maintenance, and £0.482m on supervision and management costs.  These are offset by 

increased investment income of 0.313m, income from tenants of £1.179m and the £2.538m 

removal of the Revenue contribution to capital to support the underlying in year budget 

pressures. 

2. Introduction:  

 This report presents the Council’s forecast outturn for 2023-24 as at quarter 2, 30th September 

2023.   The report covers the following budgets with associated appendices: 

 General Fund – Appendix A.  A surplus against budget of £0.536m is forecast. 

 Housing revenue Account (HRA) – Appendix B.  A pressure of £0.370m is forecast. 

 Capital Programme – Appendix C. General Fund Budgets are forecasting an underspend 

of £0.001m and re-phasing to future years of £4.114m.  The HRA capital programme is 

forecast to budget and re-pha
[...]
gramme, the level of borrowing applied to finance the Council’s capital programme is 

lower than expected, leading to an underspend of £0.232m against the Minimum Revenue 

Provision.  

 

5.  General Fund Position- Strategic Planning and Environment 

Table 3 – Strategic Planning and 

Environment Quarter 2 

Current Forecast   

Budget Outturn Variance 

£m £m £m % 

Neighbourhood Operations 11.310  11.461  0.151  1.3% 

Housing & Property 0.053  0.088  0.035  66.0% 

People & Transformation (0.114) (0.035) 0.079  (69.3%) 

Place 0.800  1.519  0.719  89.9% 

Total Operating Cost 12.049  13.033  0.984  8.2% 

 

5.1 Neighbourhood Operations – pressure of £0.151m 

Due to vacancies within the service, interim cover and consultancy is causing an increased 

forecast pressure for Neighbourhood Delivery Management of £0.109m, creating a total 

projected pressure of £0.657m on staffing within the directorate.  The Corporate Leadership 

posts within the service have been filled at the end of quarter 2 so no further interim 

management is in place going forward.    

Since quarter 1 further garden waste subscriptions have continued.  The take up to the 

scheme is much higher than anticipated when the charge was introduced at the end of 

2022/23.  The number of subscriptions now in operation for this year are 34,178 which 

equates to a 70% take up for the service.  The total surplus is now £0.758m, an increase 

of £0.058m from quarter 1. 

 

Recycling income is showing a surplus of £0.134m. This includes additional income arising 

from the final payment from Hertfordshire County Council for the Alternative Funding Model 

(AFM), which generated income based on recycling levels of £0.064m.  This scheme ended 

in 2022/23, the final payment received for last financial year has now been paid and was in 

excess of that forecast at the end of last financial year.  The cost for Gate fees for the 

disposal of recycling materials has risen over the last 6 months, howe
[...]
tions and 

Engagement.  A large proportion of this is being funded from the increase in the recharge 

to the HRA. 

 

6.2 Place – Surplus £0.081m 

 

A surplus for the Old Town Hall is reported of £0.104m, this is due to strong income being 

received and from operations vacancies within the service. 

 

6.3 Corporate & Commercial £0.071 

 

A movement of 0.080m is reported for Corporate and Commercial.  Garage Income is 

currently 2.5% below budget, giving a forecast pressure for the service £0.080m.  A large 

number of garages are currently being repaired, focusing on those where there is a waiting 

list.  This will increase the stock available for rent and it is expected that this will increase 

income for the service. 

7 Housing Revenue Account Position  

Page 18



7.1 The HRA is a ring-fenced account relating to the Council’s Landlord functions. A guiding 

principle of the HRA is that revenue raised from rents and service charges must be sufficient 

to fund expenditure incurred. The provisional outturn position for the HRA is shown at 

Appendix B. 

7.2 The projected HRA balance at the end of 2023-24 is a pressure of £0.370m.   

7.3 Supervision and Management - £1.059 pressure against budget 

A pressure of £0.662m is being seen on employee budget due to interim management 

within the HRA while works continue on the Housing Transformation Improvement 

Programme along with agency staff covering vacancies across the service.   

The pay award will cause a pressure of £0.150m across the HRA. 

Recharges from the General Fund for Human resources and communication support are 

forecasting a pressure of £0.102m 

7.4 Repairs & Maintenance - £5.090m pressure against budget 

Continuing from 2022/23 there has been a continued high demand for repairs and 

maintenance for housing along with inflationary increases to the works undertaken.   The 

main demand and pressures are from Responsive Repairs and Empty Homes as shown in 

the table below. 

Tab
[...]
ne 

2024. 

The General Fund is reporting an additional overspend since quarter 1 on capital projects 

of £0.044m.  £0.025m relates to improvements to Leisure Courts.  Further works have been 

identified in relation to approach road works, which are not covered by the grant being 

received for the improvement.  A request to approve a supplementary budget of £0.025m 

to fund these works is included in this report. 

The General Fund is reporting underspends on Capital Projects of £0.155m.  Works on Old 

Town Hall and Aragon Close have completed. 

10.3 Housing Revenue Account  

Following a review of the forecasts and project progression for HRA capital budgets further 

slippage of £4.523m is reported at quarter 2.  

10.4 Supplementary Capital Budget and Capital Virement Requests 

Page 21



  This report includes a request to Cabinet to recommend to Council to approve a 

supplementary capital budget of £0.025m relating to improvements to Leisure Courts as 

described at 10.2.  This request represents growth to the allocated budgeted for an existing 

capital project. 

10.5  This report includes a request to Cabinet to recommend to Council to approve a 

supplementary capital budget of £195k to support enhancements to the Council’s Leisure 

facilities.  This includes £102k for the refurbishment of the lighting at Jarman Park, £70k to 

replace the lift at the Berkhamsted Leisure Centre and £22k contribution towards Building 

Energy Management System upgrades. This request represents growth for new projects 

that are not currently included in the Council’s approved capital programme. 

11. Financial implications 

 Contained within the body of this report. 

12. Legal implications 

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

13. Risk implications 

 Regular monitoring and reporting on the Council’s financial position is one of the key ways in which 

the organisation manages the potential risk of the weakening of its financial resilience. 

14 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights 

14.1 Community Impact Assessments on Council activities are carried out by relevant services 

with responsibility for those activities. A separate Community Impact Assessment has not 

been carried out in respect of this report. 

14.2 There are no Human Rights Implications arising from this report. 

15 Sustainability implications  

 There are no specific sustainability implications arising from this report. 

16 Council infrastructure  

 The content of this report sets out the implications of the Council’s activities for its financial 

resources for 2023-24. 

17 Statutory Comments 

Monitoring Officer: 

This report is part of the Council’s financial governance and gives assurance on the financial 

position at the end of quarter 2 for members to review and note.   No further comments to add to 

the report. 

Deputy S151 Officer: 

This is a Deputy s151 Officer report. 

18 Conclusions   

18.1 The forecast position for 2023-24 at quarter 2 is a surplus of £0.536m against Council 

General Fund budgets. Housing Revenue Account budgets are reporting a pressure of 

£0.370m. 

18.2 A forecast position for 2023-24 at quarter 2 is slippage of £4.114m For General Fund capital 

schemes and £4.523m for the Housing Revenue Account capital schemes. 

 

Page 22



Appendix A

Dacorum Borough Council
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for September 2023 (Cost of Services Analysis By Scrutiny Committee)

Month Year-to-Date Full Year

Forecast
Budget Actuals Variance Budget Actuals Variance Budget Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost of Services

Finance and Resources 509 662 153 2,041 4,161 2,120 11,138 12,689 1,551
Housing and Community (22) 160 182 573 (741) (1,314) 1,953 2,095 142
Strategic Planning and Environment 657 1,014 357 4,992 4,888 (104) 12,049 13,033 984
Net Cost of Services 1,144 1,836 692 7,606 8,308 702 25,140 27,817 2,677

Other Items

Investment Income (63) (5

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

21 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 England (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Weston  
 Wilkie  
    
   
Officers: N Howcutt 

A Stapleton 
L Fowell 

Chief Finance Officer (S151) 
Principle Property Lawyer 
Democratic Services  
 

Also Attendance: Cllrs Williams and Douris 
 
  

The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/93/21   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved 
 

CA/94/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Cllr Dhyani attended the meeting virtually, she was not able to partake in the 
decisions of the meeting 
 

CA/95/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CA/96/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 

CA/97/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 



CA/98/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted. 
 

CA/99/21   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 

Decision 
 

1. That Cabinet notes the financial position for 2023-24 as at Quarter 2. 

 

Resolved to recommend 

2. That Cabinet recommends that Council approves the following 

supplementary capital budgets representing growth to the Capital 

Programme: 

 £0.025m for additional works relating to Leisure Courts improvements.  

 £0.195m to support enhancements to the Council’s Leisure facilities.  

This includes £0.102n for the refurbishment of the lighting at Jarman 

Park, £0.070m to replace the lift at the Berkhamsted Leisure Centre 

and a £0.022m contribution towards Building Energy Management 

System upgrades. 

These supplementary capital bids will be financed in line with the Council’s 

approved Capital Strategy. 

3. That Cabinet notes the following slippage on the capital programme into 

future years: 

 General Fund £4.114m 

Housing Revenue Account £4.523m 
 

Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 



3 
 

 
This report is part of the Council’s financial governance and gives assurance on the 
financial position at the end of quarter 2 for members to review and note.   No further 
comments to add to the report. 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
This is a S151 Officer report 
 
Advice  
 
N Howcutt introduced the report. 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 


